EEFORE THE ARXANSAS STATE BEOARD QF DENTAL FXAMINZRS

IN THE MATTER OFf JERRY E. ERATLEY, D.D.S.

ORDER

On this 12th day of April, 1891, comes con for hearing the
matter of JERRY ®. BRADLEY, D.D.S. The Arkansas State Board of
Dental Examiners appesared together by a quwrum of its membership
togetier with its attorney, William H. Trice, III and JERRY E.
BRADLEY, D.D.S. appeared pre se. From the pleadings, evidence
introducsed, testimony of the witnesses, and argument of counsel,
the Board finds that:

1. JERRY E. BRADLEY, D.D.S. is licensed to practice
dentistry in the State of Arxansas under the provisions ¢f the
Dental Practice Act.

2. JERRY E. BRADLEY, D.D.S. has been licensed as a
specialist, more especially in the specialty area of
periodontics.

3. There is no specialty area of gum diseases or dental
implants authorized bv the Arkansas State Bogard of Cental
Examiners or the statutes and rules and regulations of said
Board.

4, JERRY E. BRADLEY, D.D.S. has advertised his services in
Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages in the following manner:

"SPECIALYZ ING IN GUM DISEASES AND CENTAL IMPLANTS"



WHEREFORE, IT IS CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED THAT JERRY
E. BRADLEY, D.D.S. has vioclated arkansas Code Annotated
$17-82-305(2 ), more especially holding hims=lf out to the public
a3 a specialist in an area that is not an authorized specialty,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that as a result of JERRY
E. QRADLEY, D.D.S. scating that he does not desire to adver-ise
in a similar fashion in the future, all punishment is waived as a
result of this violation of the Dental Practica Act.

IT IS5 SO ORDERED.

ARRANSAS STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

s U o Qu,‘YGN .

Date: 2w\ 1941
&

APPRO AS TO FORM:

Wil @ H., Trice, III, Attorney
Arignias State Board of Dental Fxaminers




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF DENTAIL EXAMINERS

IN THE MATTER OF: JERRY E. BRADLEY, D.D.S.

ORDER
On this day comes on for hearing the matter of Jerry E.
Bradley, D.D.S. The Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners
appeared together by a quorum of its membership together with its

attorney, William H. Trice III, and Jerry E. Bradley, D.D.S.
appeared pro se. From the pleadings, evidence introduced, and
agreement of the parties and argument of counsel, the Board finds
that:

1. Jerry E. Bradley, D.D.S. is a licensed dentist in the
State of Arkansas under the provisions of the Dental Practice Act.

2. Jerry E. Bradley, D.D.S. is licensed by the Arkansas
State Board of Dental Examiners as a specialist in the field of
periodontics.

3. Jerry E. Bradley, D.D.S. has held himself out to the

public as a "specialist"™ in Periodontics and Branemark Implants.

Said advertising was portrayed on his letterhead by a letter
communicated to the Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners dated
6 April, 1993,

4. Branemark Implants is not a field of specialization

approved for specialty license by the Arkansas State Board of
Dental Examiners as stated in Ark. Code Ann. § 17-82-305(c).

5. Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-208(b) of the Administrative
Procedure Act provides that an administrative board and a party
before the Board can reach informal disposition of an issue by

stipulation, settlement, consent order or default.



6. The Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners and Jerry E.
Bradley, D.D.S. have agreed that the Practice Act has been violated
as stated in Paragraph 3 above and that the sanction or punishment
for said violation should be as follows:

a. Jerry E. Bradley, D.D.S. will pay a $1,000.00 fine.

WHEREFORE IT 18 CONBIDERED-ORDERED AND ADJUDGED THAT:

1. Pursuant to the agreement of the parties, Jerry E.
Bradley, D.D.S. has violated Ark. Code Ann. § 17-82-305(c) that is
holding himself out to the public as a "specialist" in a field not
approved as a specialty field by the Arkansas State Beard of Dental
Examiners.

2. Pursuaﬁt to the agreement, Jerry E. Bradley, D.D.S. is
fined $1,000.00.

3. Said fine of $1,000.00 has been paid to the Arkansas
State Board of Dental Examiners by Jerry E. Bradley, D.D.S.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

o Lol 5 O

ROBERT H. BURCH, b.D.5.7 Presgident

DATE: 22 4//4/0 Q\B

— 3?%5 b SR
WILL H. TRICE IIX
Attorfley for the Arkansas State

Boa of Dental Examiners

N\ BN

DLEY D.D.S., pﬁ se

fi\emp \bradley\order. fin



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS
IN THE MATTER OF: JERRY BRADLEY, D.D.S.
CONSENT ORDER

On this 24" day of June, 2011, comes on for hearing the matter of Jerry Bradley, D.D.S. The
Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners appeared together by a quorum of its membership,
together with its attorney, William H. Trice, IIl. Jerry Bradley, D.D.S. appeared together with his
attorneys, Bettina Brownstein and David Glover, of the law firm of Wright, Lindsey & Jennings.
From the pleadings, testimony of the witnesses, evidence introduced, and admissions of Jerry
Bradley, DDS, and agreement of the parties, the Board finds that:

L

Jerry Bradley, DDS, is licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Arkansas pursuant to the
provisions of the Dental Practice Act.

1.

Jerry Bradley, DDS, has acknowledged and admitted that on or about 5 August 2010, he
exhibited professional incompetence in the manner in which ﬁe administered anaesthesia to a patient
identified as AP, all as charged by the Emergency Order of Suspension and Notice of Hearing issued
by the Board dated 9 December 2010.

III.

Pursuant to ACA § 25-15-208(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act, Jerry Bradley DDS
makes the following offer to the Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners to resolve all issues
pending before the Board at this time, as follows:

A. The Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners will lift the Emergency Order of Suspension

entered by written Order of 9 December 2010, suspending the ability of Jerry Bradley, DDS,



to utilize his Drug Enforcement Administration Permit in the prescribing or administering
of Schedule medication, and his administering or utilization of his anaesthesia permits issued
by the Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners.

Jerry Bradley, DDS, will refrain from administering any type of anaesthesia to his patients
for surgical procedures or utilize his Drug Enforcement Administration Permit to prescribe,
dispense or administer Schedule medication until such time as he has applied and been issued
by the Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners a personal and facility permit for the
administering of deep sedation, and completed the DOCS Course for the administering of
moderate sedation.

Jerry Bradley, DDS, will submit himself for monitoring of his sedation procedures for a
period of two years, during which time he will forward to the Board on a monthly basis his
patient anaesthesia records for the Board’s review, at least two weeks prior to the meetings
of the Board.

Jerry Bradley, DDS, will not perform any surgical procedures on his patients in the future
without having consulted with them personally within three months prior to the date of the
scheduled surgery.

Jerry Bradley, DDS will reimburse the Board its costs of the investigation and disciplinary
hearing in this matter of $2,975.00 within 6 months from the date of this Order.

Jerry Bradley, DDS, will appear before the Board at such meetings, as the Board may require,
to show compliance with the terms of this Agreement.

v.

Pursuant to A.C.A.§ 25-15-208(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act, the Arkansas State Board



of Dental Examiners finds that the offer of J erry Bradley, DDS, protects the health and safoty of the
citizens of Arkansas and accepts the same as stated hereinabove.

WEHEREFORE, it is considered, oxdered, and adjudged that the agreement of the parties, as
stated in Paragraphs X and IV above is.a fair and equitable agreement, and protects the health
and safety of the citizens of Arkansas and the tights of Jerry Bradley, DDS. The Board adopts said
agreement as the Baards own Order, |

IT IS SO ORDERED,

ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF
DENTAL EXAMINERS

A b LIRS, D

H, Warren Whitis, DDS, President
% - kS~ 1|

Date

Apil?ed-e{ to Form:
— m

Willifym H. Trice, ITf
Attorfgy for the Arkansas State Board of
Dental Examiners

28RSy U

David Glover,
Attorney for Jerry Bradley, DDS




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS
IN THE MATTER OF: JERRY BRADLEY, D.D.S.
ORDER

On this 9* day of September, 2011, comes on for hearing the matter of Jerry Bradley, D.D.S.
The Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners appeared together by a quorum of its membership,
together with its attorney, William H. Trice, II. Jerry Bradley, D.D.S., api)eared pro se. From the
pleadings and testimony, the Board finds that:

| L

Jerry Bradley, DDS, is licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Arkansas pursuant to the

provisions of the Dental Practice Act.
I
- Jerry Bradley, DDS, entered into a Consent Order with the Arkansas State Board of Dental

Examiners at a hearing on 24 June 2011, which was reduced to a written Order on 15 August 2011,

Paragraph IIIB of the Order of 15 August 2011 stated that:

“Jerry Bradley, DDS, will refrain from administering any type of anaesthesia to his

patients for surgical procedures or utilize his Drug Enforcement Administration

Permit to prescribe, dispense or administer Schedule medication until such time as

he has applied and been issued by the Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners, a

personal and facility permit for the administering of deep sedation, and completed the

DOCS Course for the administering of moderate sedation.”

IM.
Pursuant to ACA § 25-15-208(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act, Jerry Bradley DDS

makes the following offer to the Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners to amend Paragraph I1IB



referenced above to read as follows:
Paragraph IIIB

1. Jerry Bradley DDS will be permitted to utilize his Drug Enforcement Administration
Permit to prescribe Schedule medication for pain management of his patients or to
achieve minimum sedation pursuant to its definition within the Rules and
Regulations of the Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners. Jerry Bradley will
provide to the Board on a monthly basis a listing of his Schedule medication
prescriptions that he administers or prescribes for patients to include an identification
of the patient name, the type of the Schedule medication prescribed or administered,
the volume and any refills authorized.

2. Jerry Bradley DDS will not administer any other type of anesthesia to patients for
surgical procedures until such time as he has received a personal and facility permit
for the administering of deep sedation, and completed the DOCS Course for the
administering of moderate sedation.

3. Jerry Bradley DDS will attend and complete the DOCS Course for the administering
of moderate sedation and present proof back to the Board that he has completed the
same.

Iv.
Pursuant to A.C.A.§ 25-15-208(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act, the Arkansas State
Board of Dental Examiners finds that the offer of Jerry Bradley, DDS, protects the health and safety
of the citizens of Arkansas and accepts the same as stated hereinabove.

WHEREFORE, it is CONSIDERED, ORDERED, AND ADJUDGED that the agreement of



9

the parties, as stated in Paragraph Il above is a fair and equitable agreement, and protects the health
and safety of the citizens of Arkansas and the rights of Jerry Bradley, DDS, and, therefore,
Paragraph IIIB of the original order of 15 August 2011 is amended to read as stated in this Order.
The Board adopts said agreement as the Boards own Order.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF
DENTAL E INERS _
~ ’
M b Same L) 1T v0s.
H. Warren Whitis, DDS, President

Q-2+ —1J
Date

Approved as to Form:

liam H. Trice, III
Attotney for the Arkansas State Board of
Dental Examiners
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS
IN THE MATTER OF: .IERRY EDWIN BRADLEY, D.M.D.
CONSENT ORDER

On this 21* day of Septembcr, 2012, comes on for hearing the matter of Jerry Edwin Bradley,
DMD. The Arkansas State Bourd of Dental Examiners appcared togelhe;r by a quorum of its
membership, Logether with its attorney, William T1. Trice. Jerry Edwin Bradlcy, DMD, appcared
together with his attorney, Rick Angel. From the pleadings and agreement of the parties, the Board
[inds that:

i

Jerry Edwin Bradley, DMD, is licensed to przllclice dentistry in the State of Arkansas pursuant
to the Dental Practice Act.

IL.

The Board entered an Emergency Order of Suspension and Notice of Hearing on 4 Junc 2012
charging Jerry Edwin Bradley, DMD, with allcged '-violations of the Dental Practice Act as follows:
i ACA §17-82-316(C)(6), that is, a violation of a Regulation of the Board, more specilically,

Article X(in) that is violating provisions of the law regulating the dispensing and/or

administering of dangerous drugs or narcotics, more specifically the Code of Federal

Regulations 21-1301.75(b) that is, Dr. Jeﬁy Bradlcy, D.M.D., failed to place Schedule

medication in his office in a sccured locked cabinct.

2 ACA §17-82-316(c)(6), that is, a violation of a Regulation of the Board, more specifically,
Article X(m), that is violating provisions of the law regulating the dispensing and/or
administering of dangerous drugs or narcﬁotics, more specifically the Code of Federal
Regulations 21-1304.04, that 1s, failure to r.naintain inventory and records for Schedule

medication.




10/16/2012 TUE 16:45 FAX 5019757800 Angel Law Firm @ooa/00s

1L
Jerry Edwin Bradley, DMD, has admitted to violating the Dental Practice Act and the Rules
and Regulations of the Bo;ﬂrd as alleged in the charg_;ing document of 4 June 2012 and referenced in
Paragraph II above. '
A
Pursnantto A.C.A. §25-15-208(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act, Jerry Edwin Bradley,
DMD, makes the following offer to the Board: |
A. The license Lo practice dentistry in the State of Arkansas of Jerry Edwin Bradley,
DMD, will remain suspended indefinitely until such time as Dr. Bradley appears
befare the Board to present his practice parametcrs and proposcd practice sctting,
B. The Arkansas Statc Board of Dental Examiners at that time will grant or deny the
request to return to the practice of dentistry and impose such sanctions as the Board
may desire as a result of the violations acknowledged in this proceeding.
V. |
The Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners pursuant to ACA§25-15-208(b) of the
Administrative Procedure Act accepts the offer nf Jerry Edwin Bradley, DMD, described in
Paragraph IV above, finding that it protecis the health and safety of the citizens of Arkansas and the
rights of Jerry Edwin Bradiey, DMD.
WHEREFORE, it is cousidered, ordered, and adjudged that the agreement of the parties
stated in Paragraphs 11 and IV above is fair and cquitable and protects the health and safety of the
citizens of Arkansas and the rights of Jerry Edwin Bradley, DMD. The Board adopts said agreement

as the Board's own Order,




R R R R R R RS

10/16/2012 TUE 16:45 FAX 5019757800 Angel Law Firm @005/005

I'T IS SO ORDERED.

" ARKANSAS STATE BO OF |
- DENTALE AMIW}BD% '
~7 /8 /A %

()aiiéw W. TOOLE, D.D.S., PRESIDENT

/y//z S // Sz

Date
Approved as to Form:

B T S W

iliam I, Trice, I
Atbgmcy for the Arkansas State Board of Dental Examincrs

o 2L

Rick Angel,
Attorney for Jerry Edwin Bradley, DMD

Nk S
Jé&d\ﬁ@mdley, DMD
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